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Questions, problems, missing parts?

Q Before returning to your retailer, call our Consumer Hotline at 1-800-759-0977,
Monday — Friday. 8am — 5pm (CST)

V1: 1121



THANK YOU!

Thank you for purchasing this product. We work around the clock and around the globe to ensure
that our products maintain the highest possible quality. However, in the rare case of issues during
assembly or use of this product, please contact our Consumer Hotline at 800-759-0977 for immediate

assistance before contacting your retailer.

/\ SAFETY INFORMATION

Please read this entire manual before attempting to assemble, operate, or install the product.

CANCER AND TSCATitle VI Compliant California 93120
REPRODUCTIVE HARM Compliant for Formaldehyde Phase Il
CANCER ETTROUBLES DE LA REPRODUCTION Conformité TSCATitle IV Californie 93120
WWW.P6SWARNINGS.CA.GOV Conforme for Formaldéhyde Phase I1

CHOKING HAZARD
ITEM CONTAINS SMALL PARTS
NOT FOR CHILDREN UNDER 3 YEARS

RISQUE D'ETOUFFEMENT! L'ARTICLE CONTIENT DE PETITES
PIECES PAS POUR LES ENFANTS DE MOINS DE 3 ANS




IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Please examine the pool before use. If there are any damaged or missing parts at the time of
purchase, do not assemble or operate until parts are replaced.

To lessen the risk of serious injury or death, follow these rules.

The following instructions contain important safety information, please read these safety instructions
and abide by them when installing and using this pool. During installation and usage, the basic safety
precautions must always be followed.

This includes the following:

WARNING!
PREVENT DROWNING! Children have drowned in swimming pools.

Ensure active adult supervision at all times. Do not leave children unsupervised
in or around the pool. Keep them within arms reach. Never leave young children
unattended.

NO DIVING! You can break your neck and be paralyzed. Do not dive into this pool.

Diving into shallow water can result in a broken neck, paralysis, or death.

Safety Care for Children
Drowning Risk:
1. Prevent Young Children from Drowning:
a. Children under 5 years of age are the highest risk for drowning.
b. Closely watch children who are in or near this pool.
c. Empty the pool or prevent access when not in use.
2. Prevent Young Children From Gaining Access to Pool:
a. Remove pool ladders before leaving your pool. Toddlers can climb your ladder.
b. Position furniture away from the pool so that children cannot climb and gain access.
c. When leaving the pool, remove floats and toys from pool that might attract a child.
3. Assign an adult to be responsible for watching children in the pool.

4. Pool presents a drowning hazard even during filling and draining of the pool. Maintain constant
supervision of children and do not remove any safety barriers until the pool is completely empty
and stowed away.

5. Children, especially children younger than five years, are at high risk of drowning. Drowning occurs
silently and quickly and can occur in as little as 2 in (5 cm.) of water.

6. Keep children in your direct sight, stay close, and actively supervise them when they are in or near
this pool and when you are filling and emptying this pool.

7. When searching for a missing child, check the pool first, even if child is thought to be in the house.

8. Empty your pool completely after each use, and store the empty pool in such a way that it does not
collect water from rain or any other source.

9. Keep unsupervised children from accessing the pool by installing fencing or other approved
barrier around all sides of pool. State or local laws or codes may require fencing or other approved
barriers. Check state or local laws and codes before setting up your pool.



IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Electrocution Risk
Keep all electrical lines, radios, speakers, and other electrical appliances away from the pool. Do not
place the pool near or under overhead electrical lines.

First Aid

Keep a working phone and a list of emergency numbers near the pool. Become certified in
cardiopulmonary resuscitation (CPR). In the event of an emergency, immediate use of CPR can make a
life-saving difference.

WARNING!

This pool must be assembled on a smooth and level site of firm soil that is free of stones, gravel,

sticks, black-top, or other oil based compounds.

WARNING! Do not install pool on a wooden deck or any type of wooden surface.

WARNING! Do not install the pool on a slope or inclined surfaces, on soft or loose soil conditions
(such as sand or mud), or on an elevated surface such as a deck, platform or balcony, which may
collapse under the weight of the filled pool.

WARNING! This pool should be set up so that it complies with local safety and building codes. The
pool is to be assembled by an adult; care should be taken in the unpacking and assembly of the

pool.
CAUTION: Keep out of baby's reach.
WARNING: Use only under supervision.
WARNING: Only for domestic use.

DANGER! Competent supervision and knowledge of the safety requirements ARE the only ways
to prevent drowning or permanent injury in the use of this product! Never leave young children
unattended.



SETUP INSTRUCTIONS

Inflation Instructions

CAUTION: Inflate by adult only. DO NOT overinflate or use a high pressure air compressor to inflate.

Inflate the pool with cold air only.

1. Locate a clean area free of stones or other sharp objects to inflate the pool.

. Inflate the air chambers following the numbered sequence (if any) slowly with a manual/foot air

pump.
Adequate air pressure: make sure the pool is firm to the touch but NOT hard - there should be
small folds around the armrests, backrests and/or side edges, and below the cup holders (if any).
Also compare the pressure with that of the large main chamber.

. Close and press the inflation valves into the unit to get a flat surface.
. Check regularly to ensure the adequate air pressure during each use, especially on very hot or cold

days.

Emptying And Deflating the Pool: Deflate the pool and/or push down on the side wall to

empty the pool water and/or lift up one side of pool to empty pool water

NOTE: 1. The pool can be only cleaned with mild soap and lukewarm water.

2. Make sure the pool is completely dry before storing to help prevent mildew from forming.

3. Store all parts in a dry, temperature-controlled area where temperatures do not go
below 32°F or above 125°F.

4. Use a small patch kit to repair punctures or holes in pool.

Repair

1

5.

. Use a mix of liquid dish soap and water in a spray bottle, and spray over suspicious areas. Any leak

will produce bubbles that will pinpoint the location of the leak.

. Thoroughly clean the area surrounding the leak to remove any dirt or grime.

. Cut a piece of repair patch (included) with a margin of 0.8"” (2 cm) larger than the damaged area,

rounding the corners with scissors.

. Place the patch over the center of the leak, press down firmly, and squeeze out all air bubbles to

the edges. You may want to put a weight on top to keep it in place.

Do not inflate for one hour after patching.

NOTE: if the patch does not hold, you can use the patch with silicone- or polyurethane-based glue

designed for repairing camping mats, tents, or shoes. Consult your local household/camping
supply stores, and follow the instructions of the glue you've chosen.



POOL COVER USE & SAFETY

If you are going to use a pool cover, solar cover, or solar blanket, please read the following information.

POOL COVER, SOLAR COVER, & SOLAR BLANKET WARNINGS

WARNING! AvoID DROWNING RISK.

WARNING: Non-secured or improperly secured covers are a hazard.

WARNING: Only use the included drawstring to secure the cover to the pool.
WARNING: Labels must be facing up when the cover is installed.

WARNING: Keep children and small animals away from the covered pool.
WARNING: Remove standing water from the top of the cover to avoid drowning.
WARNING: Remove the cover completely before swimming to avoid entrapment.
WARNING: Stay off the cover. It is not designed to hold any weight.

WARNING: This is not a safety cover.

ATTENTION: Type OC cover classification.

ATTENTION: This cover meets requirements described in specification F-1346 (ASTM)
WARNING: Failure to follow all instructions may result in injury or drowning.

IMPORTANT!
DO NOT use a pool cover, solar cover, or solar blanket on this pool if it does not have the correct type of
warning label on the cover.

DANGER!
Competent supervision and knowledge of the safety requirements are the only ways to prevent drowning or
permanent injury in the use of this product!

WARNING!
Never leave young children unattended in or near the pool!




SKU# NT6123

PISCINE FAMILIALE
RECTANGULAIRE GONFLABLE
BLUE WAVE® AVEC
COUVERTURE

MODE D'EMPLOI

~

Questions, problemes, pieces manquantes ?

N
& Avant de retourner chez votre détaillant, appelez notre ligne d'assistance aux
consommateurs au 1-800-759-0977, du lundi au vendredi. 8h — 17h (CST) Ver. 1121



MERCI !

Merci d'avoir acheté ce produit. Nous travaillons 24 heures sur 24 et dans le monde entier pour garantir
gue nos produits maintiennent la meilleure qualité possible. Cependant, dans les rares cas de problemes
lors de I'assemblage ou de I'utilisation de ce produit, veuillez contacter notre service d'assistance
téléphonique au 800-759-0977 pour une assistance immédiate avant de contacter votre détaillant.
Veuillez lire les informations de garantie au dos de ces instructions de montage pour plus de détails.

/A INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE

Veuillez lire l'intégralité de ce manuel avant d'essayer d’assembler, d'utiliser ou d'installer le produit.

CANCER AND TSCATitle VI Compliant California 93120 CHOKING HAZARD
REPRODUCTIVE HARM Compliant for Formaldehyde Phase I1 ITEM CONTAINS SMALL PARTS
. ) o NOT FOR CHILDREN UNDER 3 YEARS
CANCER ET TROUBLES DE LA REPRODUCTION Conformité TSCATitle IV Californie 93120 RISQUE D'ETOUFFEMENT! LARTICLE CONTIENT DE PETITES
WWW.P65WARNINGS.CA.GOV Conforme for Formaldéhyde Phase Il PIECES PAS POUR LES ENFANTS DE MOINS DE 3 ANS




INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES SUR LA SECURITE

Veuillez examiner la piscine avant utilisation. S'il y a des piéces endommagées ou manquantes au moment
de I'achat, ne pas assembler ou utiliser jusqu’a ce que les pieces soient remplacées.

Pour réduire le risque de blessures graves ou de mort, suivez ces regles.

Les instructions suivantes contiennent des informations de sécurité importantes, veuillez lire ces
instructions de sécurité et les respecter lors de l'installation et de |'utilisation de cette piscine. Lors de
I'installation et de I'utilisation, les précautions de sécurité de base doivent toujours étre suivies.

Cela comprend les éléments suivants :

ATTENTION !
PREVENIR LES NOYADES ! Des enfants se sont noyés dans des piscines.

Assurer la surveillance active d'un adulte en tout temps. Ne laissez pas les enfants
sans surveillance dans ou autour de la piscine. Gardez-les a portée de main. Ne
laissez jamais de jeunes enfants sans surveillance.

INTERDIT DE PLONGER ! Ne pas plonger dans cette piscine. Plonger dans des

eaux peu profondes peut entrainer une fracture du cou, une paralysie ou la mort.

Sécurité pour les enfants
Risque de noyade :
1. Empécher les jeunes enfants de se noyer :
a. Les enfants de moins de 5 ans sont les plus a risque de noyade.
b. Surveiller attentivement les enfants qui se trouvent dans ou a proximité de cette piscine.
c. Vider la piscine ou empécher |'acces lorsqu’elle n'est pas utilisée.
2. Empécher les jeunes enfants d'accéder a la piscine :
a. Retirer les échelles de piscine avant de quitter votre piscine. Les tout-petits peuvent
grimper sur |'échelle.
b. Placer les meubles loin de la piscine afin que les enfants ne puissent pas grimper ety
accéder.
c. Lorsque vous quittez la piscine, retirez les flotteurs et les jouets de la piscine qui pourraient
attirer I'enfant.

3. Attribuer a un adulte la responsabilité de surveiller les enfants dans la piscine.

4. La piscine présente un risque de noyade méme pendant le remplissage et la vidange de la
piscine. Surveiller constamment les enfants et ne pas enlever aucune barriére de sécurité tant que
la piscine n'est pas completement vide et rangée.

5. Les enfants, en particulier les enfants de moins de cing ans, courent un risque élevé de noyade.
La noyade se produit silencieusement et rapidement et peut se produire dans aussi peu que 2
po (5 cm) d’eau.

6. Garder les enfants dans votre vue directe, rester a proximité et les surveiller activement lorsqu'ils
se trouvent dans ou a proximité de cette piscine et lorsque vous remplissez et videz cette piscine.

7. Lorsque vous recherchez un enfant disparu, vérifiez d'abord la piscine, méme si I'on pense que
I'enfant est dans la maison.



INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES SUR LA SECURITE

8. Vider complétement votre piscine apres chaque utilisation et la ranger piscine vide de maniere
a ce qu’elle ne récupere pas I'eau de pluie ou de toute autre source.

9. Empécher les enfants sans surveillance d'accéder a la piscine en installant une cléture ou une
autre barriere approuvée autour de tous les cotés de la piscine. Les lois ou codes nationaux ou
locaux peuvent exiger une cléture ou d'autres barriéres approuvées. Vérifier les lois et codes
nationaux ou locaux avant de configurer votre piscine.

Risque d’électrocution
Garder toutes les lignes électriques, radios, haut-parleurs et autres appareils électriques loin de la piscine.
Ne pas placer la piscine a proximité ou sous des lignes électriques aériennes.

Premiers secours
Garder un téléphone fonctionnel et une liste de numéros d’'urgence pres de la piscine. Devenir certifié
en réanimation cardiorespiratoire (RCR). En cas d'urgence, I'utilisation immédiate de la RCR peut faire
une différence vitale.

ATTENTION !

Cette piscine doit étre assemblée sur un site lisse et plat de sol ferme, sans pierres, gravier, batons,
revétement noir ou d'autres composés a base d'huile.
ATTENTION ! Ne pas installer la piscine sur une terrasse en bois ou tout type de surface en bois.

ATTENTION ! Ne pas installer la piscine sur une pente ou des surfaces inclinées, sur des sols meubles
ou meubles (comme du sable ou de la boue), ou sur une surface surélevée comme une terrasse, une
plate-forme ou un balcon, qui pourraient s’effondrer sous le poids de la piscine remplie.

ATTENTION ! Cette piscine doit étre aménagée de maniére a étre conforme aux codes locaux de
sécurité et de construction. La piscine doit étre montée par un adulte ; des précautions doivent étre
prises lors du déballage et du montage de la piscine.

PRECAUTION : Tenir hors de portée des bébés. ATTENTION : Utiliser uniquement sous surveillance.

ATTENTION : Uniquement pour usage domestique.

DANGER ! Une supervision compétente et la connaissance des exigences de sécurité SONT les seuls
moyens d'éviter les noyades ou les blessures permanentes lors de |'utilisation de ce produit ! Ne jamais
laisser de jeunes enfants sans surveillance.



INSTRUCTIONS D'INSTALLATION

Instructions de gonflage

PRECAUTION : Gonflage par adulte seulement. NE PAS surgonfler ou utiliser un compresseur d'air a

haute pression pour gonfler.
Gonlfler la piscine avec de I'air froid uniquement.

1. Trouver un endroit propre et sans pierres ou d'autres objets pointus pour gonfler la piscine.

. Gonfler les chambres a air en suivant la séquence numérotée (le cas échéant) lentement avec une pompe

a air manuelle/a pied.

Pression d'air adéquate : assurez-vous que la piscine est ferme au toucher mais PAS dure - il devrait y
avoir de petits plis autour des accoudoirs, des dossiers et/ou des bords latéraux, et sous les porte-
gobelets (le cas échéant). Comparez également la pression avec celle de la grande chambre principale.

. Fermer et appuyer sur les valves de gonflage dans I'élément adéquat pour obtenir une surface plane.
. Vérifier régulierement pour assurer la pression d'air adéquate lors de chaque utilisation, en particulier

les jours trés chauds ou froids.
REMARQUE : Remplir la piscine jusqu’a la LIGNE DE REMPLISSAGE marquée sur sa paroi intérieure ou
|égérement en dessous du bord supérieur de la piscine. Ne pas trop remplir la piscine.

Vider et dégonfler la piscine : Dégonfler la piscine et/ou appuyer sur la paroi latérale pour vider I'eau

de la piscine et/ou soulever un c6té de la piscine pour vider I'eau de la piscine

REMARQUE : 1. La piscine ne peut étre nettoyée qu’avec un savon doux et de |'eau tiede.

2. S'assurer que la piscine est complétement séche avant de la ranger pour éviter la formation de
moisissure.

3. Ranger toutes les pieces dans un endroit sec et a température controlée ou les températures ne
descendent pas en dessous de 32°F ou au-dessus de 125°F.

4. Utiliser un petit kit de réparation pour réparer les perforations ou les trous dans la piscine.

Réparation

1

5.

. Utiliser un mélange de savon a vaisselle liquide et d’eau dans un flacon pulvérisateur et vaporisez sur les

zones suspectes. Toute fuite produira des bulles qui permettront de localiser I'emplacement de la fuite.

. Nettoyer soigneusement la zone entourant la fuite pour enlever toute saleté ou crasse.

. Couper un morceau de patch de réparation (inclus) avec une marge de 0,8" (2 cm) plus large que la zone

endommagée, en arrondissant les coins avec des ciseaux.

. Placer le patch au centre de la fuite, appuyez fermement et faites sortir toutes les bulles d'air jusqu’aux

bords. Vous voudrez peut-étre mettre un poids sur le dessus pour le maintenir en place.
Ne pas gonfler pendant une heure aprés l'installation du patch.

REMARQUE : si le patch ne tient pas, vous pouvez utiliser le patch avec de la colle a base de silicone ou

de polyuréthane concue pour réparer les tapis de camping, les tentes ou les chaussures. Consultez votre
magasin local de fournitures pour la maison/camping et suivez les instructions de la colle que vous avez
choisie.
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